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SUPPORT SERVICES 
BUREAU

Capt. D. Wieczorek

ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES BUREAU

Capt. E. Bombrys 

CENTRAL DISTRICT

Capt. M. Smith 

SCOTT PARK DISTRICT

Capt. B. Hollingsworth

INVESTIGATIONS BUREAU

Capt. R. Frederick 

INTELLIGENCE AND FORENSICS 
BUREAU

Capt. K. Lenhardt

SPECIAL OPERATIONS BUREAU

Capt. T. Morelli

CHIEF OF POLICE

Chief Michael C. Troendle
Ofc. Jennifer Dorner

INTERNAL AFFAIRS BUREAU
Capt. J. Brown

Lt. S. Jones
Sgt. J. Bennett

Sgt. M. Mielcarek

PUBLIC INFORMATION UNIT

Lt. P. Davis

Ofc. P. Flores 

OPERATIONS DIVISION

Deputy Chief  Joseph Heffernan

SUPPORT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION

Assistant Chief Kevin Braun

INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES DIVISION

Deputy Chief Jeffrey Pachell

TRAINING SECTION

Lt. K. Toney
Sgt. C. Russell
Sgt. J. Winger
Sgt. S. Parker

RECORDS SECTION

Lt. J. Trudeau
Sgt. W. Norrils

Sgt. P. Bergman
Sgt. R. Conti

Civ. L. Caughhorn

FISCAL AFFAIRS 
SECTION

Lt. B. Holmes
Sgt. K. Nabors

OPERATIONS

Lt. R. Hoover
Sgt. M. Collins
Sgt. R. Leiter

Sgt. J. Wallace
Sgt. J. Owens

Sgt. D. Koperski 
Sgt. A. Paszczykowski  

Lt. G. McLendon

Sgt. M. Watson
Sgt. B. Staup

Sgt. M. Tucker

Sgt. K. Keplinger 
Sgt. P. Schwirzinski 

Sgt. J. Bennett

Lt. L. Cook
Lt. A. Fish

Sgt. C. Przybylski
Sgt. T. Dungjen

Sgt. A Pennington

Sgt. D. Scott        
Sgt. D. Adams     
Sgt. A. Martin

Sgt. J. Marquis

OPERATIONS

Lt. N. Giesige
Sgt. W. Phillips
Sgt. T. Coates

Sgt. J. Lenhardt
Sgt. S. Zarecki      

Lt. R. Trevino
Lt. R. Babcock
Sgt. E. Sweat

Sgt. Z. Jennings
Sgt. G. Michalski

Sgt. A. Dlugosielski
Sgt. A. James

Sgt. D. Rausch

Lt. M. Ayers
Lt. R. Reed

Sgt. J. Taylor
Sgt. M. Schwanbeck

Sgt. K. Currie

Sgt. T. Killen
Sgt. W. Lemke

Sgt. A. Grau
Sgt. M. Nasser

PERSONS 
SECTION

Lt. D. Gerken
Sgt. R. Kennedy

Sgt.  J. Petro
Sgt. J. Noonan
Sgt. W. Shaner
Sgt. B. Bortel
Sgt. B. Smith

Sgt. P. Myslinski

PROPERTY 
INVESTIGATIONS 

SECTION

Lt. C. Scoble

CENTRAL
Sgt. E. Kenney

SCOTT PARK
Sgt. K. Williams

FORENSIC & 
CYBERCRIME 

SECTION

Lt. J. Thieman

SWAT SECTION

Lt. S. Sterling
Sgt. R. Jurva

Sgt. G. Greenwalt
Sgt. Slaman 

CRIMINAL 
INTELLEGENCE 

SECTION

Lt. 
Sgt. S. Murphy

PLANNING , 
RESEARCH AND 

INSPECTIONS 

SECTION
Lt. J. Meyer

Sgt. D. Comes

COURT LIAISON 
UNIT

Sgt. A. Pepitone

ACCREDITATION
UNIT

Sgt. J. Bell

IMPOUND LOT

Sgt. S. Williamson

IDENTIFICATION
OFFICE

PUBLIC
INFORMATION 

OFFICE
Civ. R. Robinson

DATA ENTRY 
OFFICE

Civ D. Johnstone

BACKGROUNDS AND 
RECRUITMENT UNIT

Sgt. P. Spetz

TPCOA
Sgt. D. Raab

TPPA
Ofc. M. Haynes
Ofc. G. Zattau

SGT. AT ARMS 
OFFICE

Ofc. J. Below

PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT/ 

MOTOR POOL UNIT
Sgt. E. Mack

TRAFFIC SECTION

Lt. J. Trudeau
Sgt. J. Onstead

Sgt. A. Riter

SPECIAL VICTIMS 
UNIT

Sgt. D. Kozlaker

DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE OFFICE

Det. L. Fauver

COLD CASE OFFICE                
Det. J. Mussery 

MISSING PERSONS 
OFFICE

Det. B. Kincaid

JOINT TERRORISM 
TASK FORCE

Det. J. Gruenberg

VIDEO AND 
DIGITAL 

FORENSICS UNIT
Sgt. E. Holland

VIDEO OFFICE
Ofc. M. Benninghoff

Ofc. L. Beck

DIGITAL 
FORENSICS OFFICE

Ofc. D. Isabell
Ofc J. Fuller

CRIME STOPPER

CRIME SCENE 
INVESTIGATION 

UNIT
Sgt. L. Renz

FORENSIC LAB
Civ. D. Cogan

GANG TASK FORCE

Lt. M. Bombrys
Sgt. R. Espinosa

Sgt. K. Krabill
Sgt. T. Osting

VICE NARCOTICS  
SECTION

Lt. B. Scoble
Sgt. J. Pritchard

Sgt. B. Cook
Sgt. R. Freels 

CRIME GUN 
INTELLIGENCE 
TASK FORCE

Sgt. M. Haney

ATF TASK 
FORCE

Ofc. Kral

METRO DRUG 
TASK FORCE

Sgt. J. Carey

FORFEITURE
UNIT

Sgt. K. Korsog

NORTHWEST 
OHIO 

INTERDICTION 

TASK FORCE

PROSTITUTION
TASK FORCE

NW OHIO 
VIOLENCE 

CRIME TASK 

FORCE

GRANT 
COORDINATOR
Sgt. P. Sutherland

TECHNICAL
SERVICES OFFICE

ARSON OFFICE

HARBOR PATROL 
UNIT U.S. MARSHALS

TASK FORCE                             
Sgt. W. Shaner

WELLNESS UNIT
Sgt. E. Welling

CISM/  
PEER SUPPORT

OPERATIONAL 
SUPPORT AND 

PLANNING BUREAU 
Capt. J. Mannebach

COMMUNITY 
SERVICES SECTION

Lt. K. Russel

PAL OFFICE

Sgt. R. Paris

PUBLIC SAFETY 
CADETS

COMMUNITY 
SERVICE OFFICERS

Sgt. M. Stachura

RETRIED SENIOR 
VOLUNTEER 

PATROL
Ofc. M. Stephens

SCHOOL RESOURCE 
OFFICERS
Sgt. J. Okos

STRATEGIC 
COMMUNICATION 

TEAM

CANINE SECTION
Lt. G. Wallace
Sgt. J. Taylor

Sgt. D. Comes

NW OHIO BOMB 
SQUAD

UNMANNED
AIRCRAFT SYSTEM

CRITICAL INCIDENT 
NEGOTIATORS

FIELD TRAINING 
UNIT

ADMINISTRATIVE 
LIEUTENANT

Lt. S. Dean 
Blackburn

SPECIAL 
INTELLIGENCE 

GROUP

Sgt. D. Poole

ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERGEANT
Sgt. S. Lamb

PERSONNEL 
SECTION

Lt. M. Kurjan
Sgt. T. Toska

MOBILE FIELD 
FORCE

TACTICAL
MEDIC TEAM

ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES SECTION

Lt.  P. Cook



2026 Proposed Budget Highlights & Initiatives
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• Police Academy Class

• Replacement Vehicles

• Drone Technology



Schedule of Full-Time Equivalent Positions
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*continued on next page

Position Title 2024 Budget 2025 Budget 2026 Proposed

Administrative Analyst 1 3.00 3.00 3.00

Administrative Analyst 4 1.00 1.00 1.00

Administrative Assistant 0.62 0.62 0.62

Administrative Specialist 2.00 2.00 2.00

Administrative Specialist 1 1.00 1.00 1.00

Administrative Technician 2.00 2.00 2.00

Administrative Technician 2 1.00 1.00 1.00

Administrator-Public Services 2 1.00 1.00 1.00

Clerk Specialist 2 1.00 1.00 1.00

Criminalist 1.00 1.00 0.00

Director-Public Services 1.00 1.00 1.00

Divisional Assistant 1 0.00 0.50 0.50

End User Support Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00

Identification Technician 2.00 2.00 2.00

Mayor's Assistant 2 1.00 0.00 0.00

Mayor's Assistant 3 0.00 1.00 1.00



Schedule of Full-Time Equivalent Positions (continued)
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Position Title 2024 Budget 2025 Budget 2026 Proposed

Police - Secretary 1.00 1.00 1.00

Police Captain 9.00 9.00 9.00

Police Data Control Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00

Police Data Entry Clerk 4.00 4.00 4.00

Police Deputy Chief - Pro Tem 3.00 3.00 3.00

Police Lieutenant 28.00 28.00 28.00

Police Officer 526.70 519.35 512.75

Police Records Clerk 32.00 34.00 33.00

Police Sergeant 94.00 94.00 0.00

Police Sergeant II 0.00 0.00 95.00

Secretary 1 0.50 0.00 0.00

Senior Criminalist 2.00 2.00 2.00

Senior Utility Worker 1.00 1.00 1.00

Sergeant-at-Arms 1.00 1.00 1.00

Staff Criminalist 0.00 0.00 1.00

Traffic Aide 3.00 3.00 3.00

Grand Total 724.82 719.47 712.87



Proposed Expenditures by Fund and Category
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General Fund

Category 2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Amended 2026 Proposed

Labor 43,159,247 51,963,524 52,501,593 67,179,162 68,109,873

Overtime 3,420,117 3,278,420 2,789,713 3,534,841 3,590,497

Pension 8,836,043 10,294,727 10,343,502 12,623,239 13,792,879

Employment Taxes & Medical 9,151,199 11,057,738 12,489,427 13,794,489 16,265,412

Other Personnel 426,949 437,319 455,867 746,398 572,210

Supplies 1,063,002 1,043,863 1,550,428 2,916,770 2,180,869

Services 6,653,531 8,560,222 6,202,090 11,213,457 10,464,005

Capital 156,633 223,276 10,888 35,638 0

Debt 63,000 183,503 726,990 0 0

Total 72,929,721 87,042,592 87,070,495 112,043,994 114,975,745

Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair Fund

Category 2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Amended 2026 Proposed

Labor 150,789 129,720 139,712 144,900 151,696

Overtime 682 590 1,054 0 0

Pension 21,059 18,244 19,707 20,286 21,237

Employment Taxes & Medical 47,725 46,616 53,741 54,644 64,002

Total 220,255 195,170 214,214 219,830 236,935



Proposed Expenditures by Fund and Category (continued)
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Capital Improvement Fund

Category 2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Amended 2026 Proposed

Supplies 715,816 269,462 311,548 206,309 0

Services 934,109 278,299 275,520 109,153 0

Capital 4,269,445 3,121,094 1,021,800 3,457,881 1,300,000

Debt 627,080 584,013 402,346 27,654 325,000

Total 6,546,450 4,252,868 2,011,213 3,800,998 1,625,000

Municipal Tow Lot Fund

Category 2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Amended 2026 Proposed

Supplies 39,104 30,282 41,059 56,550 56,050

Services 1,079,815 1,338,485 1,303,237 1,684,577 1,686,995

Operating Transfers 2,224,550 2,325,558 2,355,803 2,328,794 2,025,186

Total 3,343,469 3,694,324 3,700,099 4,069,921 3,768,231



Estimated Revenues
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Tow Lot Fund Revenues

Category 2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Amended 2026 Proposed

Charges for Services 3,176,642 3,290,199 2,871,085 3,322,370 3,021,000

Other Revenue 522,521 466,911 694,417 750,320 750,000

Total 3,699,164 3,757,110 3,565,501 4,072,690 3,771,000



Proposed Capital Expenditures
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Police Vehicles – $1,000,000

Funding for Police Vehicles will be used to replace aging and damaged police vehicles.

Police Equipment – $300,000

Funding for Police Equipment will be used to replace aging and obsolete Police equipment. 



toledo.oh.gov

Thank you.


